1912 City of Verdun Chap. 61 167

for a period not exceeding the then current fiscal year, and on
such terms and conditions as the council may deem expedient,
t0 an amount not exceeding at any time one-fourth of the
revenue of the municipality then due and exigible.
The amount so borrowed, however, shall never exceed Limit
twenty-five thousand dollars. thereof.
The council may further, by a resolution to that effect and Special Joan.
without other formality, borrow an amount not exceeding sixty
thousand dollars either on notes or by a hypothec on its electric
works; provided, however, that the amount so borrowed be used
to pay the balance of the amount due the Dominion Textile
Company, Limited, to complete the said electric works or of
improvements to the same.” '

11. The following provisions of the charter of the town of Repeals.
Magog are repealed:

a. Article 8 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as replaced by
article 5 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

b, Article 9 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as replaced by
artiele 6 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

¢. Article 12.of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as re-
placed by article 7 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

d. Article 39 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as replaced by
article 20 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

e. Article 39a of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as added
by article 21 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

7. Article 40 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as replaced by
article 22 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

g. Article 43 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79, as replaced by
article 23 of the act 60 Victoria, chapter 68;

h. Articles 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46,
47 of the act 53 Victoria, chapter 79.

12. This act shall come into force on the day of its sanction Coming into
force.

CHAP. 61
An Act to amend the charter of the town of Verdun.
[Assented to 21st December, 1912].

'WHEREAS the corporation of the town of Verdun, has, Preamble.
by petition, represented that it is desirable that an act

be passed to amend its charter, the act, 7 Edward V1I, chapter

73, and to be given certain powers not granted by the said act

and further to exclude certain of the provisions thereof;



168 Chap. 61 City of Verdun. 3 Gro. V

And whereas it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said
petition;

Therefore, His Majesty, with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of Quebec,
enacts as follows:

;3Ed. ViLe. ¥, Article 1 of the act 7 Edward VII, chapter 73, is replaced
, 8. 1. . )
replaced. Py the following:

Territory “ 1. The territory comprised within the limits herein-
erected. after described, is erected into a city municipality under the
name of the “ City of Verdun”, and the inhabitants of the said
municipality are constituted a city corporation under the
Name. name of “ City of Verdun.”

. R. S.,v5776 2. Article 5776 of the Revised Statutes 1909, is replaced,

E?g}aced for for the city, by the following:

Loans “ 5976, For the purpose of carrying out the permanent
authorized. o1k in the list hereto attacbed as schedule A, the couneil is
authorized to borrow on the credit of the city during the three
yearsfollowing the coming into force of this act, a sum of money
not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars per
annum, which sum shall be exelusively employed to carry out
the permanent works mentioned in the said list. The sums so
borrowed shall be spent in the various wards of the city in
proportion to the development thereof, or as the proprietors
interested shall require the same. Notwithstanding any law to
- the contrary the council is authorized, for the purpose aforesaid
to effect such loans, by issuing bonds or debentures of the city,
by by-law or resolution, and such various issues of bonds or
debentures shall be exempt from the formalities prescribed in

such cases by the Revised Statutes or by the charter,”

g:;gng into 3, This act shall come into force on the day of its sanction.

SCHEDULE A

ESTIMATE OF SEWERS TO BE LAID IN THE CITY OF VERDUN

Rushbrooke St................. 1000......... $3000.00
Evelyn.......... e 1500........ . 2400.00
Verdun Ave.........c.covu.... 2000........ . 3200.00
Joseph St...........iL 1500........ . 2400.00
GaltAve......covvin .. 1000......... 1600.00
GordonAve. .......... ... ... 1000........ . 1600.00
RielleAve........ocovvvi. ... 1900........ . 3040.00

RocklandAve. ................ 2100......... 3360 .00



1912 City of Verdun Chap. 61
IstbAVe. .o e 3300......... $5280.00
ndAve. ... 2100......... 3360 .00
SrdAve.. . ... .. . . ... 3300......... 5280.00
dthAve.. ... .o 3300......... 5280.00
Wellington St.................. 2000......... 6000.00
Verdun..........cooiivui.. 2500......... 7500 .00
Bannatyne..................... 2000......... 6000.00
Woodland..................... 5000......... 15000.00
Melrose.........coovii... 5000......... 8000 .00
Argyle........ ..o L 5000......... 8000.00
Eagan .................... ..., 5000......... 8000 .00
MainSewer.................... 5000......... 15000.00
Aqueduet St.................. 2000......... 6000 .00
1st Crawford Farm............. 2000......... 3200.00
2nd 7 m 1900......... 3040 .00
3rd ” N 1500......... 2400.00
4th ” T . 1500......... 2400 .00
5th » N 1000......... 1600.00
6th " Yo 1000......... 1600 .00
LasalleRoad.................. 1500......... 2400.00

$270,940.00

ESTIMATE OF SIDEWALKS TO BE LAID

Troy St oo ove 1400......... $840.00
Strathmore Av. ............... 1800......... 1080 .00
Treherne S 1400......... 840.0
Galt e 2000......... 1200.00
Gordon L, 4000......... 2400 .00
Rielle N 4000......... 2400 .00
Rockland L 4000......... 2400 .00
IstAve. . ... oo 7150 .. ....... 4290 .00
mdAve. ... .. 7150......... 4290 .00
drdAve.......... ... 7150, ........ 4290 .00
4thAve,. ....... . i, 7150, .. ...... 4290.00
Woodland..............ooo.... 10250......... 6150.00
ArgyleAve.................... 10250......... 6150.00
MelroseAve, .....covvinenn... 10250, ........ 6150.00
KEagan Ave.................... 10250......... 6150.00
Verdun.............oooiitt. 4100......... 2460 .00
Joseph St.................. ... 800......... 480.00
EvelynSt..................... 1200......... 720 .00
HicksonAve.................. 1000......... ] 600 .00
BapnatyneAve................. 1150......... 720.00
RushbrookeSt................. 2150......... 1290.00
ClaudeSt. .....oovev i . 800......... 480.00
NewMarch St................. 800......... 480 .00
Crawford Farm................ 8000......... 4800.00

$64,950.00

169



170

Chap. 61 City of Verdun 3 Gro. V

ESTIMATE OF COST OF MACADAMIZING TO BE DONE ON THE
STREETS IN THE CITY OF VERDUN.

RiverSt........oooviiiioo. 2660sq.yds... $ 3250.00
PacificAve................... . 3000......... 3750 .00
Troy St oo 1550, . ....... 1900.00
Strathmore Ave................ 4000......... 5000 .00
Treherne Ave........... e 4000......... 5000 .00
GaltAve.. ... ................. 3660......... 4575 .00
GordonAve. . ..o, 7320......... 9160 .00
RielleAve..................... 7320, ........ 9160 .00
Rockland Ave. ................ 10000......... 12500.00
IstAve. ... .. 14660 ......... 18325 .00
ondAve. ... .. ... . 14660......... 18325.00
rdAve........ .. 14660......... 18325 .00
4thAve... ... .o 14660.. ...... 18325 .00
Woodland Ave................. 18660......... 23325.00
ArgyleAve.................... 18660......... 23325.00
Melrose Ave................. .. 18660......... 23325 .00
EganAve..................... 18660......... 23325.00
VerdunAve................... 10000......... 12500 .00
Joseph St. . ... il 13330......... 16662 .00
EvelynSt.................0...13330......... 16662 .00
HicksonAve................... 4660......... 5925.00
BannatyneAve................. 6600........ . 8385.00
BorelSt....................... 5000......... 6250 .00
LesageSt. ..., 5000......... 6250.00
Crawford St. . ................. 5000......... 6250 .00
LanouetteSt. ................. 5000......... 6250.00
ClaudeSt. .. ..ovvienen... 1750......... 2190 .00
New March St.................. 1750, . ..., .. 2190.00
Rushbrooke. . ................. 3330......... 4162 .00
LasalleRoad.......oov v 100200 .00

$417711 .00

ESTIMATE OF WATER-MAIN TO BE LAID IN CITY OF VERDUN,

RushbrookeSt................. 1000......... $1250.00
Verdun I..... ...t 2150, ........ 3440 .00
Joseph............oo il 950......... 1189.00
Galt.. ... 1050......... 1312 .00
Gordom. . ... oo, 1050, ........ 1312 .00
Rielle.......... ... it 1230......... 1537.00
Rockland..................... 1850......... 2312 .00
IstAvVe. o 3150, .. ... .. 3940 .00
2ndAve. . ... .o 3150......... 3940 .00
rd. Ave. ... ... 3150, ........ 3940 .00

dthAve......... ... 3150......... 3940.00



1912 City of Verdun Chap. 61
VerdunII...................... 2150......... $3940.00
Bannatyne.................... 3150......... 3940.00
Melrose..........cooviiiiui.. 1200......... 1500 .00
Argyle....cooovvoi 0 1200000l 1500.00
Bagan.................ooo... 5600......... 7000.00
Lasalle Road, Crawford Farm.... 1500) ....... 12500 .00
Aqueduct St 7 m 1500 .. .oove
Cross streets ” no 9000 ....... oeei....

$57990.00

ESTIMATE OF CURBS TO BE LAID.

Troy St 1400 feet... ... $ 560.00
StrathmoreAve................ 1800......... 720.00
Trenholme Ave, ............... 1400......... 560.00
GaltAve....... ..., 2000......... 800.00
GordonAve. ........ouviinn.. 4000......... 1600 .00
RielleAve..........oooiit. 4000......... 1600.00
RocklandAve................. 4000......... 1600.00
IstAve. .. oo 7170 ........ 2860 .00
ndAve. . ..o 7150......... 2860 .00
SrdAve.. .. ... 7150......... 2860 .00
AthAve.. ..o 7150......... 2860 .00
Woodland Ave................. 10250......... 4100.00
ArgyleAve.................... 11250. . ....... 4100.00
Melrose, ..o oo ee e ieeina 10250......... 4100.00
BN . . oveenneeinneeanns. 10250......... 4100.00
Verdun ........covevvnennnn. 4100......... 1640.00
Joseph St.......... ...l 800......... 320.00
Evelyn..........co..oovaiut 1200......... 480.00
Hickson St. ..oovvvevrnni oo, 1000......... 400.00
BannatyneAve................ 1200......... 480 .00
RushbrookeSt................. 2150......... 860.00
ClaudeSt.....covvevivn. 800......... 320.00
NewMarchSt................. 800......... 320.00
Mullarky Ave.................. 4200......... 1680 .00

104450 $21780.00

ESTIMATE OF STREETS TO BE PAVED ON THE STREETS OF THE CITY

OF VERDUN
Wellington St,................. 26,600 yds. .. .. $106,400.00
ChurchAve................... 23,600......... 93,400.00

$199,800.00

17



172 Chap. 62 Town of St. Lambert 3 Gro.V

TOTALS
Macadamizing................. $417,711.00
SEWETS... .« vee i, 270,940 .00
Paving........... ... 199,800.00
Watermam.................... 57,990.00
Sidewalks............c.ovn... 64,950 .00
Curbs......covvviiiin... 41,780.00

$1,053,171.00

Certified Correct,
Henry HapLEY, JR,
Town Engineer,
Verdun.

CHAP. 62

An Act to amend the charter of the town of St. Lambert.
[Assented to 21st December, 1912]

Preamble. WHEREAS the corporation of the town of St. Lambert has,
by its petition, represented, that it is right and desira-
ble that additional powers be granted it and that certain
amendments be made to its charter, the act 61 Victoria,
chapter 60 and its amendments;
Whereas it is expedient to grant such prayer;
Therefore, His Majesty, with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of Que-
bec, enacts as follows:

Persons 1. The inhabitants and rate-payers of the town of St.
incorporated: T ambert and their successors, are and shall remain a corpora~
Name. tion under the name of the “Town of St. Lambert”.

Law 2, The town is subject to the operation of chapter first,

applicable.  of title eleventh of the Revised Statutes, 1909, (articles 5256
to 5884) and its amendments, except in so far as the same
may be inconsistent with the provisions of this act.

61V, c 60. 3. The act 61 Victoria, chapter 60, and the acts amending
&c., repealed. t1)o same are repealed.



